IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC08-1529 LT Case Nos. 2008-CA-1905, 1D08-3934

ANDY FORD, et al.

Petitioners,

V.

KURT S. BROWNING,

Respondent.

On Review from the Circuit Court of the Second Judicial Circuit in and for Leon County

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

RONALD G. MEYER Florida Bar No. 0148248 JENNIFER S. BLOHM Florida Bar No. 01062 Meyer and Brooks, P.A. 2544 Blairstone Pines Dr. Post Office Box 1547 Tallahassee, FL 32302 (850) 878-5212 ROBERT H. CHANIN*
National Education
Association
1201 16th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 822-7035

JOHN M. WEST*
DANIEL A. ZIBEL*
Bredhoff & Kaiser, P.L.L.C.
805 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 842-2600

(Additional counsel for Petitioners listed on next page)

PAMELA L. COOPER Florida Bar No. 0302546 Florida Education Association 300 East Park Avenue Tallahassee, FL 32301 (850) 224-7818

JUDITH E. SCHAEFFER*
People For the American Way
Foundation
2000 M Street, NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 467-4999

JOY CAUSSEAUX FRANK Florida Bar No. 0316245 Florida Association of District School Superintendents, Inc. 208 South Monroe Street Tallahassee, Florida 32301 (850) 488-5099 AYESHA N. KHAN*
Americans United for Separation
of Church and State
518 C Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 466-3234

DAVID L. BARKEY Florida Bar No. 23964 Anti-Defamation League One Park Place 621 NW 53rd Street Boca Raton, FL 33487-8235 (561) 988-2900

JEFFREY PHILIP SINENSKY* American Jewish Committee 165 East 56 Street New York, New York 10022 (212) 891-6740

RANDALL C. MARSHALL Florida Bar No. 181765 American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Florida, Inc. 4500 Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 340 Miami, FL 33137-3227 (786) 363-2700

^{*} admitted *pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT1
I. The TBRC Exceeded Its Limited Constitutional Authority In Proposing Ballot Initiatives Nos. 7 and 9
A. The Relationship Between Section 6(d) and Section 6(e)
B. The Reach of Defendant's and Intervenors' Interpretation of the Phrase "State Budgetary Process"
C. Defendant's and Intervenors' Contention That the TBRC's Interpretation of its own Authority to Propose Constitutional Amendments is Entitled to Deference
 D. The New Sentence Added to Article I, Section 3 by Ballot Initiative No. 7, and the Requirement in Ballot Initiative No. 9 that Local School Districts Spend At Least 65% of their Funds on Classroom Instruction
 II. The Language Adopted By The TBRC For The Ballot Title And Summary For Ballot Initiative No. 9 Is Misleading As To The True Effect Of The Initiative
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen. re Additional Homestead Tax Exemption, 880 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 2004)	13
Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen. re Save Our Everglades, 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994)	13
Armstrong v. Harris, 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000)	13
City of Hialeah v. Delgado, 963 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	2
Crawford v. Gilchrist, 59 So. 963 (Fla. 1912)	1, 2
Kasischke v. State, 33 Fla. L. Weekly S481, 2008 WL 2678449 (Fla. July 10, 2008)	8
Shands Teaching Hosp. & Clinics, Inc. v. Smith, 480 So. 2d 1366 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985), aff'd, 497 So. 2d 644 (Fla. 1986)	9
Slough v. Department of State, No. 2008-CA-2164 (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. Aug. 14, 2008)	15
Smith v. American Airlines, 606 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1992)	14
STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONS	
Art. IX, § 1(a), Fla. Const.	7
Art. XI, § 1, Fla. Const	7
Art. XI, § 2(c), Fla. Const	7
Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const	7
Art. XI, § 4(a), Fla. Const	8

Art. XI, §5, Fla. Const	
Art. XI, §6, Fla. Const	passim
	Pussen
§ 101.161, Fla. Stat	13
